
Central CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
Central CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT 

 
Date: Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 
Time: 6.30 pm 

 
To: District and County Councillors 

Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), Shaw-Wright (Vice-Chair), 
K Arthur, J Chilvers, M Crane, S Duckett, C Lunn, W Nichols, 
J Shaw-Wright, P Welch 
 
Co-opted members 
Michael Dyson, Margaret Bontoft, Patricia Chambers, Melanie 
Davis, Fred Matthews, Keith Watkins and Anthony Wray 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Central CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Central CEF Partnership 

Board held on 2 October 2019. 
 

4.   CHAIR'S REPORT  
 

 To receive any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   BOARD MEMBER VACANCY - CO-OPTED MEMBER  
 

 In addition to District and County Councillors, there will be up to 8 admitted co-
opted Members on the Partnership Board. Normally the 8 would comprise up 
to 4 town or parish council representatives and up to 4 other community 
representatives co-opted by the Partnership Board, but the Partnership Board 
shall be free to determine a different proportion if it sees fit. 
 
Co-opted members must be formally approved by the Partnership Board and 
will have voting rights in respect of any decisions or recommendations made 
by the Board. 
 
The Board are asked to consider any proposals to fill the vacancy for a 
co-opted Member. This vacancy has arisen as Councillor Steve Shaw-
Wright is now a District Councillor, and therefore automatically has a 
place on the Central CEF Board in this respect. 
 
Prospective co-optees have been asked to submit a 250 word statement, 
setting out who they are and why they would like to be on the Central 
CEF Board. At the time of agenda publication, no statements have been 
submitted. 
 

6.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 To consider the Central CEF budget. 
 

7.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To consider the funding applications received, with reference to the funding 
framework and the recommendations of the Central CEF Funding Sub-
Committee. The Sub-Committee will report their recommendations to the 
Board at the meeting. 
 

 7.1  SELBY DISTRICT DISABILITY FORUM, 'CENTRAL CEF: 
DISABILITY POSITIVITY', £4,430 (Pages 13 - 46) 
 

  This application was considered by the Board at their 
meeting on 2 October 2019, but was deferred so that 
SDDF could submit further information regarding the 
work undertaken on other CEF funded SDDF projects 

 



Central CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

(from the Tadcaster and Villages and Southern CEFs) 
before a decision is taken on the SDDF’s current funding 
application to the Central CEF. 
 
This additional information has been received by way of 
project monitoring reports from the Tadcaster and 
Villages and Southern CEFs. These are appended with 
the application. 
 

 7.2 AGE UK SELBY, 'SELBY BINGO GROUP', £4,494 (Pages 47 - 
54) 
 

8.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFRESH (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

 To consider progress and developments related to the Central CEF 
Community Development Plan. 
 

9.   CEF PLAQUES  
 

 To ask the Board to discuss for which previous funding/projects they would 
like the Central CEF plaques awarded to. 
 
Suggestions from the Chair include: 
 

- Flaxley Road TATA – Defibrillator 
- Selby Abbey 
- Hagges Wood  
- Selby Rugby Club 
- Brayton Community Centre 

 
10.   CEF CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
 To remind members of the Partnership Board, of the CEF Code of Conduct. 

 
11.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY  

 
 To discuss ideas to promote the Central CEF. 

 
12.   COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Central CEF that should be 

forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake 
publicity work. 
 

13.   IMPACT REPORTS (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

 To consider the following completed impact reports: 
 

- Hagges Woods Trust – ‘Transportation Funding for Selby Primary 
Schools to Visit Three Hagges Wood-Meadow’, £1,000 



Central CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

- Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles – ‘Selby Park Picnic Brass Events 
Programme 2019 – Celebrating the Park in this, the 950th anniversary 
of Selby Abbey’, £3,000 

- Yorkshire Energy Doctor, ‘Central CEF Community Energy 
Ambassadors’, £2,670 

 
14.   NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 To confirm the date and location of the next Central CEF meetings: 

 

Dates of next meetings 

Forum Wednesday 26 February 2020 – 
venue TBC 

Board  Wednesday 8 April 2020 – 
Committee Room, Civic Centre 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 
292046 or vforeman@selby.gov.uk.



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Central CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 October 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), Shaw-Wright (Vice-Chair), 
K Arthur, J Chilvers, C Lunn, P Welch, K Franks 
 
Co-opted Members 
Michael Dyson, Margaret Bontoft, Patricia Chambers, Keith 
Watkins and Anthony Wray 
 

Officers present: Mike James - Communications Manager, Selby District 
Council, Amanda Scrimgeour – Development Officer, 
Groundwork and Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services 
Officer, Selby District Council 
 

Others present: None 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Duckett and J Shaw-

Wright, and from M Davis and F Matthews. 
 

19 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019 

2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 31 July 2019. 

 
21 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair informed the Board that the CEF films were now complete and 

would be made public soon. 
 

22 BOARD MEMBER VACANCY - CO-OPTED MEMBER 
 

 The Board discussed the current co-opted member vacancy and noted that 
the deadline for submission of written statements for consideration was 21 
September 2019; none had been received. 
 
The vacancy would continue to be advertised. 
   

23 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Board noted the budget update, which confirmed a remaining balance of 
£24,814.41.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 

24 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Board noted the Funding Framework. 
 

 24.1 SELBY DISTRICT DISABILITY FORUM, 'CENTRAL CEF: 
DISABILITY POSITIVITY', £4,430 
 

  The application was for £4,430 for the Selby District 
Disability Forum. 
 
The Board received the recommendations of the Funding 
Sub-Committee which had met prior to the Board to 
consider the application. The Funding Sub-Committee 
recommended to the Board that the application for 
funding be approved, but that half of the funding amount 
to be awarded initially, followed by a monitoring report 
submitted in 6 months’ time to the funding sub-committee 
detailing the work undertaken, which if acceptable, would 
result in the other half of the funding being released. 
 
The Board acknowledged the view of the Sub-Committee 
but felt that as SDDF had received funding from both the 
Tadcaster and Villages and Southern CEFs, further 

 

Page 2



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019 

information regarding the work of these projects should 
be submitted to the Board before a decision was taken 
on the current funding application. It was agreed that this 
additional information would be considered alongside the 
application at the next Partnership Board in January 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED:   

To ask SDDF to submit further 
information regarding the work 
undertaken on other CEF funded 
SDDF projects (from the Tadcaster 
and Villages and Southern CEFs) 
before a decision is taken on the 
SDDF’s current funding application to 
the Central CEF. 

 
25 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 

 
 The Development Officer gave feedback to the Board from the recent forum 

held at Selby Community Centre on 18 September 2019. Attendance at the 
forum had been poor, and as a result it was resolved that the Central CEF and 
its Community Development Plan (CDP) needed to be refreshed and 
relaunched. It was proposed that a consultation exercise by way of a 
questionnaire be undertaken by the Development Officer, Democratic Services 
and Board Members.  
 
The Development Officer confirmed that she would draft the questionnaire and 
send it out for comment to the Board in the next week or so. The finalised 
version would then be circulated to Board Members, in order for them to 
encourage people in their local communities to complete and return the 
questionnaire.  
 
The Board also agreed that the forum on 11 December 2019 should be 
cancelled, and a consultation event undertaken at Selby Abbey on 22 
November 2019, to coincide with the Selby Abbey 650 Illuminations on the 
same evening. The Development Officer and Board Members would be on 
hand at the event with questionnaires, in order to canvass views and opinions 
from local people. Details of the event and the questionnaire would be 
published online on the Central CEF web pages. 
 
The results of the questionnaire would then be analysed, and a new draft 
Community Development Plan brought to the Board meeting in January 2020 
for comment and discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Development Officer, Board Members and the 
Democratic Services Officer to undertake the consultation 
exercise for the CDP and Central CEF refresh/relaunch as 
discussed, with the draft CDP to be brought back for 

Page 3



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019 

discussion by the Board at their meeting in January 2020. 
 

26 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Board agreed that as the Central CEF and its CDP were to be refreshed, 
further discussion on the current CDP was not required. 
 

27 MARKETING, PUBLICITY AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Board welcomed Mike James, Communications Manager at Selby District 
Council, to the meeting. 
 
The Board acknowledged that the audience reach and engagement with CEF 
related communications was generally poor, with Central CEF having 
particularly low engagement online. Despite the best efforts of the Council’s 
Communications Team. 
 
Board Members noted that the printed press did pick up some CEF related 
stories and press releases, but content on social media was poorly received, 
despite a number of different stories and tactics having been tried. Previous 
suggestions to use groups such as Selby S.O.S on Facebook were not viable 
as the Council or the CEF could not comment as itself. It was clear that a 
different approach should be tried, perhaps by utilising existing networks, links 
and contacts. 
 
The Board agreed that more positive human interest stories relevant to 
people’s lives were needed, and that more thought should to be given as to 
the reasons behind the publicity. The Communications Manager asked the 
Board to consider if the publicity was to enhance the CEF’s reputation, 
encouraging people to apply for grants increase attendance at meetings, or 
better the public’s knowledge of the CEF and its work? Members considered 
these points and felt that it was all of the above.  
 
In thinking about the reasons behind publicity, some key communications 
objectives could be developed that would be included under the standing 
communications agenda item for each Board meeting. The Board could then 
use these objectives to identify an item for publicity each time it met; it was 
suggested that four objectives be developed for this purpose. 
 
A suggestion by the Board was that recipients of grant funding could be 
encouraged to undertake more publicity themselves about the support they 
had received from the CEF; a ‘communications pack’ could be developed to 
issue to funding recipients, with ready-made quotes, logos and other material 
to use. Included in this pack could also be an award or certificate for the group 
that had received the funding, with the potential for these awards or 
certificates to be formally presented at arranged events. 
 
The Board agreed that as the Abbey was a major draw for the town, more 
could be made of it and the Central CEF’s links to it; it was suggested that a 
future CEF forum could even be held at the Abbey. It was key that local 

Page 4



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019 

people were encouraged to attend events in the town, such as the Picnic 
Brass Bands in the park over the summer, which had been a real success.  
 
Lastly, the Board noted that when the topic of a forum was of concern and 
interest to local people, such as speeding when the forum was held in Barlow, 
the turnout did improve. This emphasised the importance of topics and themes 
that truly interested and concerned local people and their lives.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask the Communications Manager to develop a 
‘communications pack’ to be issued to recipients of 
Central CEF grant and project funding, in order for them 
to undertake their own publicity about the Central CEF. 
 

ii. To consider holding a future Central community 
engagement forum in Selby Abbey. 

 
iii. To ask the Communications Manager to draft and 

develop four communications objectives for the CEF to 
use when considering items for future publicity. 

 
28 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Board received the impact reports set out in the agenda. 

 
It was noted that the defibrillator at Flaxley Road had now been installed. 
 
M Dyson updated the Board on the Team Up to Clean Up Riverside Project 
and was pleased to report that some sessions ad taken place, with bulb 
planting planned in the coming weeks. The Environment Agency had also 
confirmed that they would be cutting back the willow from the toll bridge which 
would improve and open up the riverside views. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the impact reports from Flaxley Road TARA and 
Selby District Children’s Literature Festival. 
 

ii. To note the update on the Team Up to Clean Up 
Riverside Project. 

 
29 NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 The Board agreed that rather than hold another forum on 11 December 2019 

while the work of the CEF and the CDP was being refreshed, that this meeting 
should be cancelled and replaced by the consultation event to be held at the 
Selby Abbey 950 Illuminations from 5.30pm on Friday 22 November 2019.  
 
Board Members were encouraged to attend by the Development Officer to 
assist with surveying the public and completing the questionnaires.  
 

Page 5



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 2 October 2019 

RESOLVED: 
i. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to cancel the 

forum on 11 December 2019 in favour of the Central CEF 
consultation event on Friday 22 November 2019, to be 
held in front of Selby Abbey to coincide with the Selby 
Abbey 950 Illuminations, from 5.30pm.  

 
ii. To ask Board Members to attend the Central CEF 

consultation event on 22 November 2019 in order to 
assist the Development Officer with surveying the public 
and distribution of questionnaires on the future work 
and direction of the Central CEF and its CDP.  

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm. 

Page 6



Balance carried forward from 2018/19

Grant from SDC for 2019/20

Total budget for 2019/20

Actual Committed

03-Oct-18 Wild Studios CEF Promotional Videos £1,195.00

03-Oct-18 N/A
Budget agreed by Board to trial leaflets and 

refreshments for forthcoming forums 
£400.00

03-Oct-18 Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles Selby Park: Picnic Brass Events Programme 2019 £2,000.00

14-Mar-18 11.4.19 Groundwork / Central CEF Steam Crane Feasibility Study £2,000.00

27.3.19 11.4.19 Flaxley Road Tenants Difibrillator £1,000.00

27.3.19 4.4.19 Selby RUFC U15 Boys Tour £500.00

4.4.19 Petty Cash Refreshments £14.04

23.5.19 Petty Cash Refreshments £11.00

10.5.19 REFUND REFUND -£187.03

13.6.19 Reach Studios Flyer 26.6.19 £65.00

13.6.19 CreateTVT Flyer 26.6.19 £150.00

4.7.19 Petty Cash Refreshments £11.00

4.7.19 Barlow Amenity Centre Hire of Hall £45.00

8.8.19 Selby Community Centre Hire of Hall £70.00

22.8.19 CreateTVT Flyer distribution £249.00

12.9.19 Petty Cash Refreshments £4.09

9.10.19 Trophy Store CEF Plaques £173.20

CEFS Refund from other CEFs dividing filming costs -£628.00

18.10.19 Woodmeadow Trust Grant Reimbursement -£480.00

7.11.19 Petty Cash Refreshments £4.30

7.11.19 Petty Cash Refreshments £11.00

7.11.19 Petty Cash Refreshments £1.74

Total 
[...]
ill work with a range of voluntary, community and public sector 
organisations to develop a range of innovative, creative activities for young 
people up to the age of 19 across the area at a variety of days and times, 
including school holidays.  
 

 Community safety and the perceived risk of crime 
 
We will work closely with the Police and other agencies to reduce incidents of 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
We will work closely with the Police and other agencies to reduce the 
perceived risk of crime. 
 

 Developing community spaces for wider use 
 
We will support providers of buildings and public spaces to enhance their 
provision/range of activities for local people. 
 
We will support new and existing community projects to encourage healthy 
lifestyles, tackle social isolation and improve mental health. 
 
We will work with others to enhance community outdoor underused spaces 
turning them into places where people want to be. 
 

 Education and Employment 
 
We will work in partnership with employers and education providers to 
encourage people to learn new skills and find opportunities for work and 
volunteering across all ages. 
 
We will help to raise aspirations and develop confidence by working 
collaboratively with other networks and organisations to maximise 
opportunities for lifelong learning for our constituents. 

 
Our Partnership Board will: 
 
Raise the profile of the Central CEF Funding – using a variety of methods to do so.  
We will encourage new and innovative ideas that meet our priorities. The 
Development Officer will support organisations to apply for Central CEF Funding, 
encouraging new initiatives that meet our key priorities.  
 Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Deliver 4 forums a year at 7 pm on a Monday evening at a variety of community 
venues.  The forums will invite speakers from the Police, providers of activities for 
young people, young people’s groups, managers of community buildings and public 
spaces, colleges, universities and pros
[...]
h you believe or ought reasonably to be aware is of 
a confidential nature, unless: 

 

 You have the consent of a person authorised to give it; or 
 

 You are required by law to do so; or 
 

 The disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of 
obtaining professional advice, provided that the third party 

Page 58



Selby District Council Constitution Part 5 – Codes and Protocols  
  5.9 - CEF Code Of Conduct 

Version 2 - 2015 
 

agrees not to disclose the information to any other person; or 
 

 The disclosure is reasonable, in the public interest, made in 
good faith, and made in compliance with the reasonable 
requirements of the Council. 

  
4. Respect and Courtesy 

 
 For the effective conduct of the CEF’s business there must be mutual 

respect, trust and courtesy in all meetings and contacts, both formal and 
informal, between Members of the CEF and officers of the council and 
partner organisations.  This too plays a very important part in the CEF’s 
reputation and how it is seen in public.  It is very important that both 
Members of the CEF and officers remember their respective obligations and 
to do what they can to avoid criticism of other Members of the CEF, or other 
officers, in public places. 

  
5. Discrimination  

 
No CEF member will discriminate on any ground against any other member 
of the group or the public, in line with the Equalities Act 2010. Discriminatory 
language will not be used in discussions. All those who attend meetings 
have the right to be treated with dignity and respect, regardless of their race, 
colour, ethnic or national origins, nationality, gender, marital status, age, 
sexuality, religion or any other matter 

  
6. Role of the Chair 
  
 In Partnership Board meetings the role of the Chair is a formal one; all 

speakers will be expected to address their comments to the Chair. This helps 
the Chair to keep control of the discussion.  
 
In Community Sessions, where proceedings need not be so formal, the
[...]
scussion around solar panels which led to one attendee discovering that her elderly father had 

been persuaded to pay £1000s to have un-necessary equipment fitted to his existing solar PV installation. With our support the participant has 

subsequently felt empowered to take the case on to try and get him some money back. 

Here are some of the attendees on the second Selby course (where permission has been given to share a photo!): 

 

 

 

 

P
age 72



 
 

 

Any other comments on the project and its success: 

 

d 
Feedback comments: 

 

What was most useful?  

 “to learn how to save money and to switch suppliers [and] how much energy we do actually use” 

 “Everything was useful” 

 “how to understand my energy bills” 

 “the way the course was presented with quizzes, facts and slide information” 

 “info on insulation and heating improvements” 

 “learning what appliances cost to run” 

 “learning about what help there is” 

 

Other comments: 

 “Totally brilliant course” 

 “I now feel confident to address my finances and bills” 

 “Very informative, well set out, tutor was very knowledgeable” 

 “Very informative, well run course” 

 “Loved it!” 

 “I really enjoyed the course” 

 “The course was very good” 

 

Thanks to the Central CEF for providing funding for this project. 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Budget Update
	7 Funding Applications
	7.1 Selby District Disability Forum, 'Central CEF: Disability Positivity', £4,430
	Project Brief: Selby District Disability Forum, 'Central CEF: Disability Positivity', £4,430
	Income and Expenditure Report - SDDF - 2018/19
	SDDF Financial Statement for Year Ending 30th June 2018
	Southern CEF SDDF Monitoring Report
	Tadcaster and Villages CEF SDDF Monitoring Report

	7.2 Age UK Selby, 'Selby Bingo Group', £4,494
	Project Brief: Age UK Selby, 'Selby Bingo Group', £4,494

	8 Community Development Plan Refresh
	10 CEF Code of Conduct
	13 Impact Reports
	Selby P

Minutes of the meeting


Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Central CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 January 2020 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), Shaw-Wright (Vice-Chair), 
K Arthur, J Chilvers, C Lunn, P Welch, K Franks 
 
Co-opted Members 
Michael Dyson, Margaret Bontoft, Melanie Davis, Fred 
Matthews and Keith Watkins 
 

Officers present: Amanda Scrimgeour, Development Officer – Groundwork and 
Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer – Selby District 
Council 
 

Others present: 0 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Crane, S Duckett W 

Nichols and J Shaw-Wright, and from P Chambers and A Wray.  
 

31 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

32 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
October 2019. 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 2 October 2019. 

 
33 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair explained that the reason the consultation event in December had 

not been held was due to the election and the restrictions of purdah.  
 

34 BOARD MEMBER VACANCY - CO-OPTED MEMBER 
 

 The Board discussed the current co-opted member vacancy and noted that 
the no applications had been received. The vacancy would continue to be 
advertised. 
 

35 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Board noted the budget update, which confirmed a remaining balance of 
£25,132.17. Some funds had been received back from the Hagges Wood 
Trust and from the CEF films, as illustrated in the budget. 
 
It was suggested that the £400 set aside in the budget for refreshments at the 
beginning of the year would be removed as this expenditure had now occurred 
through the production of flyers and the provision of refreshments at previous 
forum meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the budget update. 
ii. To amend the budget to reflect the expenditure of the 

£400 set aside for flyers and refreshments for forums. 
 

36 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Board noted the Funding Framework. 
 

 36.1 SELBY DISTRICT DISABILITY FORUM, 'CENTRAL CEF: 
DISABILITY POSITIVITY', £4,430 
 

  The application was for £4,430 for the Selby District 
Disability Forum. 
 
The Board received the recommendations of the Funding 
Sub-Committee which had met prior to the Board to 
consider the application. The Funding Sub-Committee 
recommended to the Board that the application for 
funding be refused due to their concerns about the 
applicants asking that some of the financial information 
was not disclosed publicly. The Board concurred with the 
views of the Sub-Committee that the reasons given were 

 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

not explained well enough, and that details about 
employees and salaries and general expenditure and 
income should be open and transparent. 
 
The Board also agreed with the Sub-Committee’s 
assessment that the estimated costs of the mystery 
shopper element of the project were more than would be 
expected, and that the existing Disability Discrimination 
Act, which could be used to make businesses improve 
access for disabled people, was already an option 
available to those wanting to ensure accessibility.   
 
RESOLVED:   

To recommend that the application for 
£4,430 from Selby District Disability 
Forum for the ‘Central CEF Disability 
Positivity’ project be refused. 

 
 36.2 AGE UK SELBY, 'SELBY BINGO GROUP', £4,494 

 
  The funding application was for £4,904 from Age UK 

Selby for the ‘Selby Bingo Group’ project. 
 
The Board received the recommendations of the Funding 
Sub-Committee which had met prior to the Board to 
consider the application. The Funding Sub-Committee 
recommended to the Board that the application for 
funding be approved. 
 
The Board, like the Sub-Committee, agreed that the 
proposed bingo group addressed a need in terms of 
tackling loneliness and isolation, showed working in 
partnership with other organisations (i.e. using the 
Working Men’s Club as a venue), and was a sustainable 
project due to the small fee charged to each attendee per 
session 

 
RESOLVED:   
 

To recommend that a grant of £4,904 to Age 
UK Selby for the ‘Selby Bingo Group’ be 
approved, as outlined in the application. 

 

 

37 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFRESH 
 

 The Development Officer explained that the new draft Community 
Development Plan for Central CE, as appended to the agenda, was quite 
different from the other four CEFs, but that this was a good thing as the 
Central CEF area was not the same as the rest of the District. 
 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

The Board noted the four new priorities as set out in the CDP; activities for 
young people, community safety and the perceived risk of crime, developing 
community spaces for wider use and education and employment. 
 
Board Members suggested posting future forum meeting dates for the CEF on 
the Selby SOS Facebook page, as it reached a large local audience; the 
Democratic Services Officer was asked to raise this again with the Council’s 
Communications Team. 
 
It was also suggested that CEF meeting dates are agreed for the next 
municipal year earlier in order for one flyer to be printed to cover the whole 
year, and for meeting dates to be advertised months in advance. Board 
Members asked that this be considered further by Democratic Services. 
 
The Board acknowledged that Selby was in fact a very safe place to live, and 
people’s perceptions of crime were not always quite correct. Antisocial 
behaviour was a worry for a lot of local residents and problems like litter and 
dog waste were annoyances for many that, if tackled, would make a big 
difference to how people saw the area. 
 
It was agreed that there was almost a barrier between young people and the 
rest of the community, and that more should be done to tackle this and provide 
more for youth in the community.  
 
The Board supported a suggestion to ask Inspector Martin Wedgewood to the 
next Forum to talk about crime in the local area and the perception of crime. 
 
Board Members also agreed that filling the vacancy on the Board with a young 
person or youth representative could go some way to beginning to forge links 
with local young people. Councillor Lunn confirmed that he would approach 
the student governors at Selby College to see if there was any interest 
amongst them to fill the current vacancy on the Board. 
 
RESOLVED:   

i. To ask the Council’s Communications Team if they or 
the CEF would be able to post future meeting 
information on the Save Our Selby Facebook group. 
 

ii. To ask Democratic Services to consider agreeing 
meeting dates earlier for the next municipal year, in 
order to facilitate the production of a single flyer for the 
whole upcoming year.  

 
iii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to invite 

Inspector Martin Wedgewood to speak at the next forum 
meeting in February 2020. 

 
iv. To ask Councillor C Lunn to approach the student 

governors at Selby College to see if there was any 
interest amongst them to fill the current vacancy on the 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

Central CEF Board.  
  

38 CEF PLAQUES 
 

 The Board noted the five proposed recipients for the Central CEF plaques, as 
set out in the agenda. 
 
The Board expressed concerns about the sustainability of the materials the 
plaques were made out of, and how they would degrade if they ended up in 
landfill. 
 
It was suggested that going forward certificates could be issued instead of 
plaques. 
 
The Board asked that the matter be referred back to CEF Chairs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To refer the matter of plaques back to CEF Chairs. 
 

39 CEF CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 The Chair explained that the Code of Conduct had been included with the 
agenda as a reminder for the Board as to how business should be conducted 
at meetings. 
 
The Board suggested that the Code of Conduct be amended to remove the 
following sentence at paragraph 5 (Discrimination): 
 
‘All those who attend meetings have the right to be treated with dignity and 
respect, regardless of their race, colour, ethnic or national origins, nationality, 
gender, marital status, age, sexuality, religion or any other matter.’ 
 
The Board felt that the point could be suitably made by removing the above 
sentence and the paragraph reading simply as follows: 
 
‘No CEF member will discriminate on any ground against any other member of 
the group or the public, in line with the Equalities Act 2010. Discriminatory 
language will not be used in discussions.’ 
 
RESOLVED: 

To refer to CEF Chairs the suggested amendment to the 
CEF Code of Conduct, as set out above. 

 
40 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 

 
 The Board considered and agreed the draft communications guide pack 

produced by the Communications Manager which could be sent to applicants 
that were successful in being awarded grants by the Central CEF. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

To adopt the communications pack produced by the 
Communications Manager which going forward would be 
sent to all applicants that were successful in being awarded 
grants by the Central CEF. 

 
41 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Board had no suggestions for points of interest relating to the Central 

CEF that should be forwarded to the Communications Team for publicity work. 
 

42 IMPACT REPORTS 
 

 The Board received and noted the impact reports set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact reports from Hagges Woods Trust, 
Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles and the Yorkshire Energy 
Doctor. 

 
43 NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 The Board noted that Inspector Wedgewood would be asked to attend the 

next forum on 26 February 2020 to talk about crime and policing in Selby. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To note the dates of the next Central CEF meetings, to be 
held on 26 February 2020 (Forum) and 8 April 2020 
(Partnership Board).  

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 


